

Published text contains protected data. Protected data are presented with symbol [...] or in the range that the Commission finds to be an appropriate manner of protection.

Republic of Serbia COMMISSION FOR PROTECTION OF COMPETITION

> 25/IV Savska St., Belgrade Number: 6/0-02-886/2018-9 Date: December 18, 2018

Pursuant to Article 37(2) and Article 65(5) of the Law on Protection of Competition (Official Gazette of the RS 51/09 and 95/13), and Article 2(1/6) of the Tariff on the level of compensations for activities within the competence of the Commission for Protection of Competition (Official Gazette of the RS 49/11), deciding under the notification of concentration entered under number 6/0-02-886/2018-1 of December 13, 2018, submitted by company "KOPERNIKUS CORPORATION (CYPRUS)" LTD, with registered seat at the address John Kennedy, 28, Stylianidis Building, Flat/Office 401, Nicosia, Cyprus, via procuration holder, attorney at law Slobodan Kremenjak from the Law Office of Živković Samardžić, 30 Makedonska St., Belgrade, on December 18, 2018, the President of the Commission for Protection of Competition enacts the following

DECISION

I Concentration of undertakings in summary procedure **IS APPROVED** created by acquisition of individual control on the part of company "KOPERNIKUS CORPORATION (CYPRUS)" LTD, with registered seat at the address John Kennedy, 28, Stylianidis Building, Flat/Office 401, Nicosia, Cyprus, company number HE 386632, over companies "Antenna Serbia" BV, with registered seat at the address Barbara Strozzilaan 101, Amsterdam, the Netherlands, company number 54163323, and "Antenna Montenegro" BV, with registered seat at the address Barbara Strozzilaan 101, Amsterdam, the Netherlands, company number 54163323, and "Antenna Montenegro" BV, with registered seat at the address Barbara Strozzilaan 101, Amsterdam, the Netherlands, company number 09162699, and their subsidiaries, by purchasing shares.

II IT IS ESTABLISHED that the Party, company "KOPERNIKUS CORPORATION (CYPRUS)" LTD, has executed payment in the amount of RSD 2,958,407.50 (in words: two million, nine hundred fifty-eight thousand, four hundred seven and 50/100 dinars) on December 14, 2018, to the account of the Commission for Protection of Competition, which represents a stipulated amount of the fee as compensation for issuing decision on approval of concentration in summary procedure.